
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
Time: 
 

4.00 p.m. 

Venue: Virtual - Microsoft Teams 

 
 
Contact Officer: Joe D’Henin 
Tel: 0151 691 8139 
e-mail: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. HOME CONTINUING AND EDUCATION SERVICE (HCES) UPDATE 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 
5. ENERGY UPDATE WIRRAL (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
6. SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICE (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
7. SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
8. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023-24 AND 3-YEAR FORECAST (Pages 25 - 

38) 
 
9. DE-DELEGATION OF SCHOOL BUDGETS (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
10. SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
11. WORKPLAN (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
 

Present:  Adrian Whitely (Chair)  
 
Schools Group  
 
Tony Norbury  
Andy Ramsden  
Chris Mervyn  
Jill Pearson (For E Johnson)  
Helen Johnson  
Julie Merry  
Moira Loftus  
Sue Ralph  
Margaret Morris  
 
Non-Schools Group  
 
Joanne Proctor  
Anne Rycroft  
 
In Attendance  
Sue Ashley 
Ian McGrady  
James Backhouse  
Frances Whiting  
Asako Brown 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Mr Adrian Whiteley, Chair of the Forum opened the meeting and welcomed 
members and attendees.  
 
Apologies had been received from:  
 
Emma Johnson (Jill Pearson deputising) 
Kathryn Kennedy 
Geraldine Fraser 
Helen Johnson 
Shaun Allen 
Simon Goodwin 
Andy Ramsden 
Mark Bellamy 
Lisa Ayling  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



John Bush 
Brian McGregor  
Cllr Chris Cooke 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Mr Adrian Whiteley, Chair of the Forum opened the meeting and welcomed 
members and attendees.  
 
Apologies had been received from:  
 
Emma Johnson (Jill Pearson deputising) 
Kathryn Kennedy 
Geraldine Fraser 
Helen Johnson 
Shaun Allen 
Simon Goodwin 
Andy
[...]
erview of the current membership by group was outlined. It was 
noted that there were 3 Academy vacancies and a vacancy for the 16-19 
representatives. It was reported that expressions of interests had been sent 
out for nominations to the Special Governor representative post, with a 
deadline of 25th November 2022 for nominations to be received. It was 
reported that Margaret Morris would continue as the Special Headteacher 
representative on an interim basis being replaced by Holly Barker early in the 
new year.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 

8 DE-DELEGATED BUDGETS - CONTINGENCY, SPECIAL STAFF, AND 
INSURANCE COSTS  
 
 
A report by the Assistant Director for Education summarised the current 
provision for contingency, special staff, and insurance costs that were funded 
by de-delegated budgets from Wirral’s maintained primary and secondary 
schools.  
 
The contingency budget for 2022-23 was set out within the report and special 
staff costs and insurance were also explored within the report.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

9 SCHOOLS REVENUE FUNDING 2023-24 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA  
 
A report by the Assistant Director for Education provided the Forum with 
feedback from the consultation with schools on the 2023-24 Funding Formula 
and to consider requests to disapply specific the NFF in special 
circumstances. Members of the forum heard how the outcome of the 
consultation would inform the allocation of funding to schools which would 
then be considered in the budget recommendations presented to the February 
2023 meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
A summary of responses were listed within the report. In addition, a 
disapplication request in respect of Birkenhead High School Academy was 
requested on the basis that that the relevant all-through minimum per-pupil  

Page 5



funding levels (MPPL) value for that school was skewed significantly by 
unusual year group sizes and therefore they were seeking the MPPL rate to 
be relevant to each phase. 
  
 
Resolved - That  
 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The proposal to include +0.5% Minimum Funding Guarantee  
with Wirral’s funding formula in 2023-24 be approved. (6:0) 
3. The proposal to include a falling rolls/growth fund form within        
the 2023-24 school allocation be approved (6:0) 
4. The disapplication request to the DfE in respect of Birkenhead 
High School Academy be agreed and submitted. (5: with one 
abstention) 

 
10 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT MONITORING AND BROAKERAGE GRANT 

CONSULTATION OUTCOME  
 
A report by the Assistant Director for Education provided the forum with 
details of the feedback from the consultation with schools on the de-
delegation of the School Improvement Monitoring and Brokerage grant 
(SIMBG). 
 
Members of the forum were informed that the consultation took place between 
12th October 22 to 9th November and sought views on the following: 
 

 Tiered funding model – group the maintained schools into 4 groups by 
their pupil numbers using the October 21 census 4 groups and each 
tier’s contribution rate were proposed in the table below: 

 

 Rate per school 

For Schools with 199 pupils or less £2,200 

For Schools with 200-399 pupils £3,400 

For Schools with 400-699 £5,700 

For Schools above 700 pupils £12,000 

 

 Per pupil model - £13.00 per pupil. 
 
The forum were advised that there were 11 responses to the consultation and 
the outcome was summarised below: 
 

Tiered Funding Model 6 

Per Pupil Model 1 

Opposed the de – delegations 1 

Pending reply with queries 3 

 

Page 6



Following a query regarding SEN school entitlement it was agreed that clarity 
would be sought and reported back accordingly.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

11 SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23  
 
A report by the Assistant Director for education provided an overview of the 
anticipated variations for the current year 2022-23 schools budget. Members 
of the Forum were advised how the schools budget was forecast to overspend 
by £2.974m mainly due to pressure in the High Needs Block, reflecting an 
increase in the overspend of £1.07m from the position reported at the October 
22 meeting. 
 
In response to a query, Members were notified that with regards to the 896 
EHCP’s as listed within the report, this did not include Pupil funding 
agreement data. 
 
In response to a further query, members of the Forum were informed of 
details of SEN bases, including the provision and nature of the provision that 
had been commissioned and any associated funding.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 

12 WORKPLAN  
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL       
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM  2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
 Wirral Home and Continuing Education Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Home and Continuing Education Service is an Alternative Provision for Children 

and Young people who are unable to attend school due to health needs. HCES delivers 

part of Wirral’s statutory responsibility/ duty to provide a suitable education for children 

who cannot attend school because of their medical needs. The great majority of pupils 

suffer with poor mental rather than physical health and many have both.  

 

This report summarises the aim of the service and highlights some proposed financial 
changes, the current venue and the eligibility criteria. It references the effect of Covid-
19 on the referral rate and demographic of pupils.  
The Service is being managed on an interim basis until the end of this academic year. 
(31st August)  
 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
The Home and Continuing Education Service is an Alternative for children whose health 
creates a barrier to education. It does this by: 

 

 Providing a suitable education for the children of Wirral who have medical n
[...]
se in Year 11, for the period that a pupil is using the service. 

 

7. SEND Review 

 

The SEND review has called for a reformed and integrated role for alternative provision 

within Local and National SEND landscape. This will create a springboard for improvement 

and development. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum note the report.  
 

Transfer of Pupil Premium where appropriate for all pupils - the PP will return to the 
school when/if the pupil returns. 
 
Increase of the weekly charge from £125 to £140 per week for Year 11 pupils 

 
If the Forum wishes to express any views in relation to this increase, they are invited to 
inform the Local Authority. 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

   
 

Julie Hudson 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 17 JANUARY 2023 
 
ENERGY PURCHASING FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This paper provides a brief update on the procurement of electricity and natural gas on 
behalf of schools and suggests budget changes for the 2023/24 financial year.  This 
follows a period of extreme price volatility that is continuing to affect all energy users. 

 
2.  PURPOSE OF THIS UPDATE 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide schools with information on: 
 

 Energy Market Performance 

 Government intervention through the Energy Bill Relief Scheme. 

 Department for Education purchasing recommendations. 

 Unit prices for natural gas and electricity that are anticipated for the 2023/24 
financial year based on December 2022 data. 

 Uncertainties in projecting future costs. 

 Budget change suggestions to ensure provision for the purchase of electricity and 
natural gas over the 2022/23 financial year. 

 Support for energy efficiency from the Department for Education 

 Environment and climate emergency 
 

The content of this report is only applicable to accounts that are part of the Crown 
Commer
[...]
K’s historic reliance on French imports to help meet 
peak demand periods disappointing levels of French nuclear output will add to 
tighter UK conditions during periods of low wind this winter. 

 
7.  CHANGES IN PROVISION FOR GAS & ELECTRICITY EXPENDITURE 
 Page 15



The following changes to expenditure are suggested as precautionary provisions to take 
account of the increased prices anticipated for 2022/23.  The suggestions are made using 
the most recent information available. 

 

 Increase provision for natural gas supplied by TGP by 103.29% 

 Increase provision for electricity supplied by EdF by 61.78% 
 
8.  ENERGY EFFICIENCY SUPPORT FROM THE DfE 
 

On 6 December 2022 it was announced by the DfE that schools will receive additional 
funding for improving energy efficiency.  Schools and colleges in England have been 
allocated a share of £500 million to spend on energy efficiency upgrades to help reduce 
bills during the winter months and manage energy consumption.  The DfE suggest that 
improvements could include installing better heating controls, insulation to reduce heat loss 
from pipes or switching to energy efficient lighting.  New guidance has also been published 
to support schools to maximise energy efficiency, reduce carbon emissions and improve 
sustainability and resilience this winter and beyond.  The funding allocations and guidance 
is available from the DfE website. 

 
8.  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
 

In July 2019 Wirral Council declared an Environment and Climate Emergency.  Following 
the declaration, the Council is seeking to reach net zero carbon emissions by 2030.  We will 
be purchasing electricity from renewable sources for the 2023/24 financial year under the 
framework agreement to decarbonise our electricity use.  The green electricity is backed by 
REGO (Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin) scheme.  

 
9.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Forum notes the content of this report. 
 

Page 16



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   17th January 2023 
 
 
SCHOOLS’ LIBRARY SERVICE (SLS) 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This report provides Schools Forum with an overview of the services the Schools’ Library 

Service provides and the service plans for the year ahead. 

 

 

2. BUDGET 

 

The Schools’ Library Service is a de-delegated service, mainly for primary schools, 

although other schools can access services on request.  Funding from the Schools’ Forum 

provides £185,100 at a cost of £8.78 per primary school pupil from maintained schools.  

Academies have the opportunity to buy into the service and any extra income generated is 

used to help maintain the service for all schools. The make-up of the complete budget is 

shown below. 

 

 

2022-223 Budget  

 

Staffing                                                          £96,300 

Other costs including book fund                    £58,824 

Support Services Recharge                          £29,976 

 

TOTAL                                                        £185,100 

 

Additional Income generated  

 

Income Secondary Schools      £500  

Income Academies                              £3,998  

Income Premium Service                       £2,500  

Income Special Schools     £1,102  

 

TOTAL      £8,100  

 

 

3. 2022-23 update and future priorities. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



With the closure of 8 local public libraries SLS is proving to be more essential than 

ever for schools. The service has seen a definite increase in requests with issues now 

above pre-covid levels. In September 2022 SLS loaned almost 25,000 books and 

other resources to schools for the autumn term. We expect our statistics to show 

similar issues for the 2023 spring and summer terms. 

 

- In response to demand we have increased our offer to include ‘reading for pleasure 

boxes’ which have been very popular, with 96% of maintained 
[...]

 

Page 18



- We extend an invitation to any interested School Forum members to visit SLS to see 

what we do and how much our service has to offer.  

 

 

   

4. STAFFING 

 

There are currently 2 ¾ FTE members of staff: 

 

2 x 0.50 Schools’ Librarian - Job share 

1 x 0.75 Assistant Schools’ Librarian - ¾ post 

1 x 1.00 Library Manager- FTE post 

 

Additional temporary staff members are employed three times a year to help  

facilitate the collection and delivery of resources to and from schools at the beginning and 

end of each term. 

 

 

The service is based at:  

Joseph Paxton Campus 

157 Park Rd North, 

Claughton 

CH41 0DD 

0151 666 3200 

 

Please see our entry in the Wirral Traded Services Brochure for more information on the 

service we offer. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum notes the report 

 

 

Louise Rice and Catherine McNally  

Wirral Schools’ Library Service 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM  17th January 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
Forum Membership Review 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report describes the current representation of the Forum and membership 

changes. 
 

 
1.2 Current Representation 
 

The table below details the current makeup of the Wirral Schools’ Forum 
representation and when the terms of office are due to expire.  
 

 
 
 
1.3  
          There remains 3 Academy vacancies, and a 16-19 representative vacancy due to 

receiving no response for new representatives at the last request sent out. 
 

We received 2 nominations for the Special Governor representative post from the 
expressions of interest sent out in November. As we have received 2 nominations 
an election will now take place. The voting papers have been sent out with a closing 
date of 20th January 2023.  

 
 
 

Total 

Membership Role 2019-
[...]
. The reserve balance across the 2023-24 budget year and 3 forecast 
years reflects the impact of increasing demand and the changes that are planned 
to meet demand whilst minimising the impact on expenditure. It is expected that 
the strategies that are to be adopted will deliver a positive reserve balance by the 
end of 2026-27.   
 
Table 6: Use of reserves 
 

 2023-24 
Budget     

£m 

2024-25 
Forecast 

£m 

2025-26 
Forecast 

£m 

2026-27 
Forecast 

£m 

Surplus/-deficit b/fwd. -5.357 -5.570 -5.024 -3.092 
     

Contribution to/-from reserves -0.213 0.546 1.932 3.798 
     

Surplus/-deficit c/fwd. -5.570 -5.024 -3.092 0.706 

 
 

9.0 BUDGET TIMETABLE 
The Schools Budget and advice from Forum will be considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee at its budget meeting on 15th February 2023. 
Will be approved by full Council as part of Budget Council on (check date) 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 35



 

 

 
10.1 That the views of Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 2023-24. 
 
10.2 That in accordance with ESFA guidelines the Forum approves the reduced 

Contributions to Combined Budgets of £0.536m in 2023-24 for: 

 School Improvement 

 Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

 School Intervention 

 PFI Support 

 PFI CLC 

 Looked after Children Education Services 

 Business Rates, and 

 Governors Forum 

10.3 That the Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the 
budget meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 15th February 2023. 
 

 
Simone White 
Director for Children, Families and Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 
 

 

Page 37



 

 

  

  
 

Page 38



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   17th JANUARY 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
De-Delegation of School Budgets  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report seeks a decision by Forum representatives of maintained sc
[...]
Grant costs of £347,208.     
            

3. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2023-24: - 

a. Contingency 

Primary and 
Secondary Budget 

Amount Method 

Amount 
per Pupil 

£ 

Primary Average 
per School 
(300 Pupils) 

£ 

Secondary 
Average per 

School 
(1,000 Pupils) 

£ 

ESG General Duties 409,512 
Pupil-

Maintained 
Schools only 

17.35 5,205 17,350 

ESG General Duties– 
Special School 
Contribution 

90,488     

Total 500,000     

Primary and 
Secondary Budget 

Amount Method 

Primary Average 
per School 
(300 Pupils) 

£ 

Secondary Average 
per School 

(1,000 Pupils) 
£ 

SIMBG 308,700 
Tiered Funding 

Model 
3,400 12,000 

SIMBG– 
Special School 
Contribution 

23,200     

Total 331,900     

Page 42



 

 

b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time 
c. School Improvement 
d. Behaviour support 

 
4. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education  

Services Grant costs of £62,304.             
 

5. The Special School Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £90,488.   
 

6. As per DfE guidance, the Primary and Secondary Forum Representatives agree a 
contribution to replace SIMBG costs of £308,700 
 

7. As per DfE guidance, the Special School Forum representatives agree a contribution 
to replace SIMBG costs of £23,200, 

 
 

Simone White 
Director for Children, Families and Education 
 
 
 
  

Page 43



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Forum Members eligible to Vote 
 
 
 

Group Name Category of Membership School/establishment 

Primary School 
Representatives 
 
 

Andy Ramsden Primary Headteacher 
(Birkenhead S) 

Oxton St Saviours 

Sue Ralph Primary Headteacher 
(Birkenhead N) 

St Michael & All Angels 

John McDonald Primary Headteacher 
(Wallasey) 

St Alban’s Primary 

Emma Johnson Primary Headteacher 
(Deeside) 

Greasby Junior 

Chris Mervyn Primary Headteacher 
(Beb/Brom) 

Brackenwood Infant 
School 

Charlotte Scott Primary Governor St George’s Primary 

Shaun Allen Primary Governor Raeburn Avuenue  

Julie Merry Primary Governor Overchurch 
Infants/Cathcart 

Tony Norbury Primary Governor Prenton Primary 

Secondary School 
Representatives 

Simon Goodwin Secondary Headteacher South Wirral High 

Special School 
Representatives  

Margaret Morris Special Headteacher Elleray Park 

To be confirmed Special Governor  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



   

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 17th JANUAR 2023 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the anticipated variations 

for the current year 2022-23 schools budget. 
 
2.0 2022-23 SCHOOLS BUDGET  
 
2.1 Overall the schools budget is forecast to overspend by £3.377m which is mainly 

due to pressure in the High Needs Block. This reflects an increase in the 
overspend of £0.402m from the position reported at the November 2022 meeting. 
The table below summaries the outturn position by funding block and a more 
detailed analysis is attached in Appendix 1. 

  

  
    
2.2 The 2021-22 financial year closed with a Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve 

cumulative deficit position of £1.690m. The current forecast outturn position 
means that the year-end addition to reserve balance will be increased to £3.667m 
thus delivering a cumulative £5.357m deficit position at the end of 2022-23.  

 
 
3.0 2022-23 BUDGET 
     
3.1 There have been no changes to the budget since the position reported at the June 

2022 meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



   

 

4.0 2022-23 FORECAST BUDGET VARIATIONS 
 
The budget variations that make up the £3.377m overspend are identified in the 
table attached Appendix 1. The reasons for the variations as well as comments on 
specific budget areas are given below.  

  
4.1 Special Schools £166K adverse
[...]
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022
	Minutes

	4 Home Continuing and Education Service (HCES) update
	5 Energy update Wirral
	6 School Library Service
	7 Schools Forum Membership
	8 SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023-24 AND 3-YEAR FORECAST
	9 De-Delegation of School Budgets
	10 SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23
	11 WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 

Present:  Adrian Whiteley (Chair) 
 
Schools Group 
Shaun Allen 
Lisa Ayling 
Mark Bellamy  
Geraldine Fraser 
Simon Goodwin 
Kathryn Kennedy  
Chris Mervyn 
Margaret Morris 
Sue Ralph 
Andy Ramsden 
Shaun Allen 
John Weise  
   
Non-Schools Group 
Gill Harris 
Brian McGregor 
Nicky Prance   
Joanne Proctor 
Anne Rycroft 
 
In Attendance 
Yaqub Allen 
Sue Ashley 
James Backhouse  
Katy Bird 
Sue Blevins 
Asako Brown 
Cllr Helen Collinson 
Cllr Chris Cooke 
Kate Frost 
Sally Gibbs 
Sarah Harper 
Julie Hudson 
Catherine McNally 
Andrew Snow 
Anju Varughese 
Simone White 
Frances Whiting 
Cllr Vida Wilson 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. It was agreed that the order to the 
published agenda would be amended, with Item 10 being considered before item 8. 



 
Apologies had been received from Tony Norbury, Moira Loftus and Julie Merry.  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The clerk acknowledged due to a technical issue with the merge, a number of 
present attendees were omitted from the minutes of the last meeting. With the 
amendments to correct this it was: 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Schools Forum  
held on 22 November 2022 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters were raised. 
 

4 HOME CONTINUING AND EDUCATION SERVICE (HCES) UPDATE  
 
Julie Hudson, Teacher: Schools Psychology, provided the Forum with an update on 
the work of the Wirral Home and Continuing Education Service (HCES), which 
delivered alternative provision for children who were unable to attend school due to 
health needs. The report summarised the aims of HCES, the current venue, the 
effects of school closures during the pandemic, changes to policy and eligibility 
criteria, and the current budget position and proposed financial changes. 
 
After a discussion on proposed changes, it was: 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) – That  

1. The report be noted 
2. The Transfer of Pupil Premium where appropriate for all pupils be 

agreed; and 
3. The weekly charge for Year 11 pupils be increased from £125 to 

£140 per week.     
 

5 ENERGY UPDATE WIRRAL  
 
Andrew Snow, Energy Conservation Engineer, provided the Forum with an update on 
the procurement of electricity and natural gas on behalf of schools, alongside 
suggested budget changes for the 2023/24 financial year. Developments within 
energy markets were outlined, were it was noted that the last 12 months had been a 
period of extreme price volatility following the Russian Invasion of Ukraine. In line 
with the Crown Commercial Service (CCS) Framework Agreement, the Forum were 
provided with anticipated 2023/24 Unit Prices, based on data as of November 2022, 
whilst several uncertainties in projecting future costs were outlined. The following 
changes to expenditure were suggested as precautionary provisions to take account 
of the increased prices anticipated for 2022/23. The suggestions were made using 
the most recent information available:  
 

 Increase provision for natural gas supplied by TGP by 103.29%. 

 Increase provision for electricity supplied by EdF by 61.78%.  
 



Members of the Forum discussed the impact of energy price rises for schools not 
involved in the CCS Framework agreement, and the eligibility criteria of the 
Government Energy Bill Relief Scheme. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

6 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICE  
 
Catherine McNally, Schools Librarian, provided the Forum with an overview of the 
services provided and the future services planned by the Schools Library Service 
(SLS). The complete budget and additional income generated by the service were 
highlighted, and it was noted that Funding from the Schools’ Forum provided 
£185,100 at a cost of £8.78 per primary school pupil from maintained schools. 
Providing a summary of the current service, it was noted that with the closure of 
public libraries in Wirral, the service had seen an increase in requests with issues 
now above pre-covid levels. As a result, a number of initiatives to meet the demand 
had been brought into practice. A summary of current staffing levels were also 
outlined to the Forum.  
 
Members discussed possible future budgets challenges for the service as more 
schools converted into academies. Proactive steps to promote buy-in from 
academies were considered. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

7 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Frances Whiting provided an update on the membership of the Schools  
Forum. An overview of the current membership by group was outlined. It was noted 
that there remained 3 academy vacancies, and a 16-19 representative vacancy due 
to receiving no response for new representatives at the last request sent out. It was 
reported that 2 nominations had been received for the Special Governor 
representative post, meaning an election had been undertaken with a closing date of 
20 January 2023.  
 
In the discussion, it was noted that there had been expressions of interest for a 
number of the vacancies at recent meeting of School Heads, and this would be taken 
forward by officers.  
 

8 SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023-24 AND 3-YEAR FORECAST  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, introduced a report which sought 
Forum Members views on the proposed Schools Budget for the financial year 2023-
24, which totalled £337.017m for Early Years, Maintained Schools, Academies, 
colleges, and providers. In addition, the forecasts for the following three financial 
years were outlined to Forum which were used to inform planning the future impact of 
current decisions. Table 1 of the report provided a breakdown of the 2023-24 budget, 
and future year forecasts, by each of the funding blocks, Members were informed 
that the Schools Budget and advice from the Forum was to be considered by the 
Policy and Resources Committee at its budget meeting on 15th February 2023. 
 



In the discussion, members expressed their concern regarding the reduction of 
historic commitments within the Central Schools Services block by 20%. In addition, 
Members expressed that the 6.52% increase of Dedicated Schools Grant was 
insufficient given the current level of inflation. 
 
Resolved (6:0:2 abstentions) – That  

1. In accordance with ESFA guidelines, the reduced contributions to 
Combined Budgets of £0.536m in 2023-24 be agreed for: 

 School Improvement 

 Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

 School Intervention 

 PFI Support 

 PFI CLC 

 Looked after Children Education Services 

 Business Rates, and 

 Governors Forum 
2. The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred 

to the budget meeting of the Policy & Resources Committee on 15 
February 2023. 

 
9 DE-DELEGATION OF SCHOOL BUDGETS  

 
Yaqub Allen, Principal Information Officer for Schools, introduced a report which 
sought Members approval on proposals for de-delegation of a number of services to 
schools, where there was a preference to continue a central service. De-delegation 
was proposed for the following budgets: 

 Contingency  

 Special Staff Costs 

 School Library Service 

 Insurance 

 Behaviour Support 

 School Improvement 

 Former Education Services Grant (ESG) General Duties 

 The School Improvement and Monitoring and Brokerage Grant 
(SIMBG) 
 

Following a discussion, Members representing Special Schools agreed to defer a 
decision on the Officer recommendation 7 in the report, relating to Special School 
Forum representatives agreeing a contribution to replace SIMBG costs of £23,200, 
until after the next meeting of the Wirral Special Schools and Resourced Provision 
(WISPA), where further information would be provided. Due to budget reporting 
deadlines and as per the provision for urgent business in the Schools Forum best 
practice guidance, a decision would be delivered via email correspondence by 
Special School Representatives following that meeting.  
 
Resolved – That  

1. The following budgets be agreed for De-delegation by Primary 
Forum representatives for the financial year 2023-24: 



a. Contingency (6:0) 
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time (6:0) 
c. School Library Service (6:0) 
d. Insurance (6:0) 
e. School Improvement (6:0) 
f. Behaviour support (6:0) 
 

2. A contribution of £347,208 to former Education Services Grant 
costs be agreed by Primary Forum representatives. (6:0) 
 

3. The following budgets be agreed for De-delegation by Secondary 
Forum representatives for the financial year 2023-24: 
a. Contingency (1:0) 
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time (1:0) 
c. School Improvement (1:0) 
d. Behaviour support (1:0) 

 

4. A contribution of £347,208 to former Education Services Grant 
costs be agreed by Secondary Forum representatives. (1:0) 

 

5. A contribution of £347,208 to former Education Services Grant 
costs be agreed by Special School Forum representatives. (2:0) 

 

6. As per DfE guidance, a contribution to replace SIMBG costs of 
£23,000 be agreed by Primary and Secondary representatives 
(7:0). 
 

 
 

10 SCHOOLS BUDGET VARIATIONS 2022-23  
 
Asako Brown, Senior Finance Business Partner, updated the Forum on the 
anticipated variations for the current year 2022-23 schools budget. It was reported 
that the overall schools budget was forecast to overspend by £3.777 million, which 
was mainly due to pressure in the High Needs Block, meaning an increase in 
overspend of £0.402m from the position reported to the Forum in November 2022. 
The Forecast budget variations were outlined with commentary by specific budget 
area and were summarised below: 

 Special Schools £166K adverse 

 SEN Bases £135K favourable 

 Early Years £15k adverse 

 Schools Block de-delegated £17.7k favourable 

 Central School Costs £48.4K favourable 

 Special Education Needs - Additional resources £1.032m adverse 

 Special Education Needs – Top Ups £567k Adverse 

 Independent Special Schools £1.512m adverse 

 Support for SEN £47k favourable 

 Dedicated Schools Grant £34k favourable 



 
In the discussion, the Assistant Director for Education affirmed that work was being 
undertaken on High Needs financial modelling with the DfE and CIPFA, with the aim 
of delivering a better value programme.  
 
Resolved – That the report and forecast financial position of the Schools 
Budget for 2022-23 be noted. 
 

11 WORKPLAN  
 
Resolved – That the workplan be noted. 
 

12 SCHOOLS BLOCK ALLOCATION 2023-24  
 
Asako Brown introduced a report which presented options relating to proposed 
changes in the funding rates in the funding formula to address the gap in the Schools 
Block funding within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). Members were informed 
that a shortfall of £0.147m had arisen in DSG block funding and funding required for 
individual schools when applying the National Funding Formula rate, which was 
explained as largely down to changes in pupil characteristics. 4 proposed options to 
address the shortfall were presented as followed: 
 

Option A To remove the reception uplift. Wirral’s school budget is 
calculated with the pupil number count for schools in the January 
census if they are higher than October census, however this is 
not a part of the NFF and will be removed when DfE introduces 
the direct NFF. 

Option B To reduce the formula value for all pupil-led factors. In 2023-24 
the DfE allows local authorities to have flexibility to set this factor 
value within 2.5% of the NFF factor value. 

Option C To reduce the lump sum factor value for all schools. The lump 
sum is a school led factor and each school receives the same 
value irrespective of its size or phase. 

Option D To reduce the Basic Entitlement per pupil funding rates – the 
reductions of the rate for the Primary and Secondary will be 
determined separately considering each area’s growth and gap. 

  
Officers recommended that Option A was the most appropriate approach, as it 
moved the formula closer to the National Funding Formula, and therefore would lead 
to a smoother transition to the direct NFF.  
 
Members of the Forum discussed in detail the implications of proceeding with option 
A. 

 
 
Resolved (10:0:1 Abstention) – That Option A be adopted to address the 
shortfall in the Schools Block DSG funding. 
 
 


